
NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL
AUDIT COMMITTEE

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held in the

The Jeffrey Room, The Guildhall, St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 
1DE

on Monday, 3 September 2018

at 6:00 pm.

George Candler
Chief Executive 

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES  
Please contact Democratic Services on 01604 837722 or 
democratic services@northampton.gov.uk when submitting 
apologies for absence. 

2. MINUTES  

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES  

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF 
SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE 
OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED  

6. LGSS INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE  

7. UPDATE ON STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2016-17  

8. RISK BASED VERIFICATION  (LGSS REVENUE & 
BENEFITS SERVICE)  

9. UPDATE ON APPOINTMENT OF INTERNAL AUDITORS  

10. GOVERNANCE ACTION PLAN  

11. TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY AMENDMENT  

12. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  



Public Participation
Members of the public may address the Committee on any non-procedural matter listed on this agenda.  
Addresses shall not last longer than three minutes.  Committee members may then ask questions of the 
speaker.  No prior notice is required prior to the commencement of the meeting of a request to address the 
Committee.

THE CHAIR TO MOVE:
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE 
REMAINDER OF THE MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT 
THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF SUCH 
CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY 
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS 
LISTED AGAINST SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY 
REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH OF 
SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.” 



NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Monday, 18 June 2018

PRESENT: Councillor M Markham (Chair); Councillor Oldham (Deputy Chair); 
Councillors J Hill and Stone
Mr Ian Orrell (Observer)

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Councillors Marriott and Golby.  

2. MINUTES
The Minutes of the meeting held on 15th January 2018 were confirmed and signed by the 
Chair as a true record. 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES
There were none. 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none. 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED

There were none.  

6. GOVERNANCE ACTION PLAN
Councillor Markham introduced Mr Ian Orrell to the Committee and reported that following 
his appointment as Independent Chair of Audit Committee, he would be attending the 
meeting as an observer prior to commencing the Chair at future Audit Committees.

The Governance and Risk Manager elaborated on a report that outlined the progress made 
to date on implementing the Council’s Governance Action Plan (GAP) and reported that 
there were 6 items on the plan that remained ‘open’, 3 of which required the delivery of 
training. It was explained that there would be further work monitoring Cabinet decisions, 
which would be reported to the Audit Committee and work was being undertaken to 
establish a due diligence and compliance manual. She commented that there had been 
extensive work carried out with regards to Risk Management and noted that one specific 
area that would need further work was that of Councillors. 

In response to questions asked, the Governance & Risk Manager explained that further 
work needed to be carried out with regards to due diligence and compilation of a manual. 
The Chief Finance Officer commented that a loan checklist was being implemented and that 
there was a need to refresh and examine policies and delegations, explaining that this 
should not become an overly bureaucratic process.  He reported that work was being 
carried out with the Chief Executive and Cabinet to ensure that projects could still be 
delivered without lengthy bureaucracy stalling decisions and a commitment to refine the 
process was being discussed with auditors to ensure that there was an awareness of 
parameters.  

In response to further questions asked, the Governance &
[...]
on of knowledge encouraged. 

Members of the Committee discussed their concerns about the probable increase in the 
number of interims due to the uncertainty of Unitary proposals and the potential difficulties in 
recruiting people to a position when it would be for a limited time until the formation of 
Unitary Councils.

RESOLVED:

2.1 That the finance report be noted.

2.2 That efforts to reduce the number of agency and interim staff at present be noted and 
that as NBC head toward a Unitary environment, that it be recognised that there may 
be a need to increase the use of agency and interim staff. 

8. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2016/17 PROGRESS REPORT
The Chief Finance Officer elaborated on a report which informed the Committee about the 
work undertaken by the Finance team in conjunction with the external auditors KPMG, since 
the last Audit Committee on the 18th January 2018 towards enabling them to issue their 
audit opinion on the 2016/17 Statement of Accounts. He explained that the accounts for 
2016/17 had not been closed and the report outlined where and why this had not happened. 
It was noted that lessons had been leaned and process put in place to reduce the chances 

2



of being in a similar position in the future. 

RESOLVED:

That the progress towards enabling KPMG to issue their external audit opinion of the 
2016/17 accounts be noted. 

9. TREASURY MANAGEMENT AMENDMENT
The Chief Finance Officer elaborated on a report that presented the Committee with a 
proposed amendment to the NBC Treasury Management Policy. It was noted that the 
amendment would allow cash held in specific reserves as part of the resource available to 
the Council to deliver value for money and increase ‘income’ from the Treasury service. The 
Chief Finance Officer explained that there was a need for a further report to be brought 
before the Audit Committee to report on the due diligence and commented that if the 
Committee required, the Council could facilitate a briefing session by CCLA to provide 
members with additional information. 

RESOLVED:

That an amendment to the recommendation contained within the report be agreed as 
follows:

2.1 To consider the contents of this Treasury Management Policy Report

2.2 That Audit Committee supports the principle of improving income through the use of 
Treasury Management Policies. 

2.3  That the Audit Committee instructs officers to refresh the proposal and bring a further 
report to Audit Committee in July 2018, with specific reference to due diligence and 
next steps.

 

10. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT  (LGSS)
The Audit Committee received a report that summarised the findings of LGSS Internal Audit 
assurance work relating to LGSS functions. There were a number of issues highlighted in 
the Business Rates Review Action Plan and reference was made to the Business Rates 
Collection. It was noted that the 2018-19 reviews had been agreed and would include:

 Housing Benefits

 IT Audit System Review of Agresso

 Accounts Receivable 

 Quarterly Balance Sheet review – This would be a new review which would include 
elements of coverage that would normally be considered in reviews of Bank Accounts 
Reconciliations and General Ledger.

In response to questions asked, the Chief Finance Officer explained that the intelligent client 
function had been crossed back to NBC and therefore improvements would be seen and 
additional focus placed on contracts.

3



RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.  

11. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT (PWC)
The Internal Auditor elaborated on a report which highlighted the work that they had carried 
out for the year end 31 March 2018. It was reported that there were significant weaknesses 
or non-compliance in the framework of governance, risk management and control which put 
the achievement of organisations objectives at risk. Major improvements were required to 
improve the adequacy or effectiveness of governance and risk management and it was 
explained some elements of the Risk Management had been completed and noted that the 
Governance Action Plan was in place and was being embedded. It was explained that the 
Internal Auditors had reported that contract management was rated as high risk, as there 
were no contracts in place for all but one of the 12 suppliers with whom the Council had 
expenditure of over £75,000 in the period under review and that the contract register had a 
number of errors. 

In response to questions asked, it was confirmed that there was limited contract 
management in place and it was noted that whilst this was not good practise, improvements 
were being made.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted. 

12. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE
The External Auditor (KPMG) submitted a report and noted that progress had been made 
since the last communication in September 2017 on key issues which were outstanding. It 
was noted that due to the number of areas of concern and errors found, they had not been 
able to obtain sufficient assurance that the financial statements would present a true and fair 
view prior to the statutory deadline. It was reported that information that had been given to 
them had been not only inaccurate but wrong and of very poor quality; 9 months later it was 
not considered to have progressed efficiently enough to sign off. 

It was noted that there were several areas of concern which included:

a. Valuation of Council dwellings 

b. Having requested in December 2017 that the Council provide a reconciliation 
between the draft version of the valuers report and the fixed asset register, no 
reconciliation was provided, despite numerous requests.

c. Lack of clarity on the application of uplift based on original valuations

d. Incorrect social housing adjustment factors. 

With regards to additional costs relating to additional work and ongoing delays, the 
Committee noted that in September 2017 the audit was likely to be £71,250. That figure had 
now reached over £150,000. 

The Chair expressed her disappointment that the information requested by KPMG had not 
been supplied in a timely manner and the subsequent impact that this would have had on 
the overall costs of the Audit. Frustration was expressed that LGSS finance had been 
employed to oversee the finances of the Council and that they had not been held 
responsible for the financial issues and costs that the Council had incurred, which could be 4



partly attributed to their failings. 

The Chief Finance Officer explained that there was a relationship between LGSS and the 
Council and that as an authority, the Council were not in the position to extract themselves 
and as progress with Unitary was made it would be very unwise to try and engage with 
another party. 

Mr Ian Orrell commented that NBC were not unique in having an interdependency with 
LGSS and noted that there was a need for sound and robust contract management to be in 
place to address such issues. 

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted 

The meeting concluded at 7.42pm

5



Internal Audit Update – September 2018

1. Purpose

This report provides the Audit Committee with an update on work undertaken since the last report was 
considered in June 2018.

2. Background

Many financial activities transferred from Northampton Borough Council to LGSS during 2013-14 financial 
year.  It was agreed with the S151 Officer and the Councils then internal auditors (PwC) that where LGSS 
have the responsibility to undertake the functions, LGSS Internal Audit would complete the assurance 
work, whilst PwC would continue to audit those aspects which remain in the direct control of the council. 

3. Update

A summary of planned / actual work for 2018-19 along with the status of such work is detailed in the 
table below.

AUDIT TITLE STATUS PROGRESS Planned / 
Actual Start 

Date 

Assurance Rating

2017-18 Plan
Fixed Asset Open Draft Report May 2018
2018-19 Plan
Quarterly Balance Sheet 
Review

Open Planning September 2018

Accounts Receivable Open Planning September 2018
Housing Benefits December 2018
Agresso IT Application 
Review

January 2019

Follow up Work
Council Tax Open Fieldwork August 2018
Business Rates October 2018
Accounts Payable Open Fieldwork August 2018

In considering the table above, the following points are noted:

 2017-18 Plan – The fixed asset audit was delayed as the team responsible for maintaining the 
Council’s Fixed Asset Register have prioritised work on attempting to resolve issues arising 
from the 2016-17 accounts. A draft report including response to findings has been agreed by 
LGSS and has been forwarded to the Chief Financial Officer and Governance and Risk 
Manager to ensure any Council comments are reflected in the final report.

6

Agenda Item 6



 2018-19 Plan – As outlined in the table above, no work was planned to be completed in the period 
April to July 2018. We are currently working with the Governance and Risk Manager to agree the 
scopes for planned reviews to ensure they reflect the requirements of the Council. 

 Follow up Work – The timing of the follow up work is based on the agreed timescales for implementing 
audit recommendations reflected in the original audit report. Our approach to follow up work is to seek 
an update from the designated responsible officer as well as evidence to support that the action has 
been implemented. Before any recommendation is assessed as completed, the information provided 
is assessed by Internal Audit and where appropriate may involve audit testing to validate action taken. 

The findings from such work will be considered by the Audit Committee during the rest of 2018-19. 

Duncan Wilkinson
Chief Internal Auditor, LGSS

7



AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC

Audit Committee Meeting Date:                              3rd September 2018 

Policy Document:                                                     Statement of Accounts 

Directorate:                                                               Chief Finance Officer 

Accountable Cabinet Member:                               Cllr Brandon Eldred

 

1. Purpose

1.1.1 This report provides an update on the Statement of Accounts for 2016-17 and 
the issues that have caused the delay in production and sign-off. 

2. Recommendations

2.1 That the Committee note the issues that have given rise to the delay in the 
production of the Statement of Accounts for 2016-17.

2.2 That the Committee notes that lessons have been learned and improvements 
made to the processes and data that will improve the production of the 2017-
18 Statement of Accounts and subsequent years.

3. Issues and Choices

3.1 Report Background

The Audit Committee received a draft set of accounts for the Financial Year 
(FY) 2016-17 at its meeting in September 2017. Since then there have been a 
number of issues arising that have prevented the production of final Accounts 
and formal sign off by both the Audit Committee and External Auditor. 

Report Title Progress  Update on Statement of Accounts 2016-17 

Appendices:
1. Governance Action Plan 

8

Agenda Item 7



3.2      SoA 2016-17 update: 

3.2.1  Due to the delays and lack of final accounts for 2016-17 for Audit Committee to 
review at this meeting, LGSS Finance, who deliver the full range of financial 
services to NBC, were invited to produce an explanation to the Audit 
Committee of the issues that have been encountered and actions. This 
document has been shared with the External Auditor, who have in turn made 
some observations.

3.2.2 The document outlines some of the issues that have led to the delays in 
producing final accounts for 2016-17. In addition it should be noted that the 
churn of staff and use of interims has added to issues in both LGSS Finance 
and NBC Asset Management. In some cases this has been a quality of work 
issue, in other cases the churn has led to knowledge gaps with each new 
officer attempting to fully understand the work and reasoning of predecessors. 
This risk continue
[...]
eted to time by both parties. 

16



s

AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC / PRIVATE

Audit Committee Meeting Date:

Policy Document: 

Directorate: 

Accountable Cabinet Member: 

3rdth September 2018

Yes

Resources

Cllr Brandon Eldred

1. Purpose

1.1 To review the approach to verifying claims for Housing Benefit and Council Tax 
Reduction and to seek approval of the Risk Based Verification (RBV) Policy.  

2. Recommendations

2.1 It is recommended that the audit committee approve the proposed Risk Based 
Verification Policy (Appendix A). 

3. Issues and Choices

3.1Report Background

3.1.1 Risk Based Verification (RBV) is a method of applying different levels of 
verification checks to benefit claims according to the predicted risk associated 
with those claims. The main benefits associated with the RBV approach are 
twofold:

 In low risk cases we are able to ‘fast track’ HB/CTR applications which deliver 
significant customer service improvements and service efficiencies

 In high risk cases we are able to ‘more accurately’ detect fraud and error at 
the point of data entry

Report Title Risk Based Verification (RBV) Policy.  

Appendices

17

Agenda Item 8



3.1.2 The DWP have developed and approved a Risk Based Verification policy 
which sets out the information and evidence required before assessing claims 
for Housing Benefit and Council Tax Reduction (Appendix B). 

3.1.3 In order to implement this approach the council is required to create its own                       
RBV policy.

3.1.4 DWP consider it to be good practice for the RBV policy to be examined by the 
Local Authority Audit and Risk Committee annually. The policy must be 
submitted for Member’s approval and sign off, along with a covering report 
confirming the Section 151 Officer’s agreement/recommendation. The 
information held in the RBV policy should not be made public due to the 
sensitivity of its contents.  

3.1.5 The Risk Based Verification policy defines the risk cate
[...]
Secretary 31.08.17 Completed 100% Policy approved at full cabinet 21/06/2017.  External 

provider selected and currently finalising T's & C's. 

Implementation go live 1st November.

31.12.17

I. OTHER 47 • All HR policies and procedures to be reviewed H HR Business 

Partner 

30.09.17 Completed 100%  Policies are now reviewed and going through the approval 

and assessment where necessary for EIA.  After 

discussion with the HR Business Partner, the delay on this 

is due to the review panel.  They are only able to meet 

once per week which results in only one or two policies 

being approved.  This process is taking longer than 

estimated and it is being looked in to for another body to 

review the documents to get them uploaded on the 

internaet/intranet asap.

31.12.17 

48 • Review Officer and Member Hospitality policy and 

guidance and publish guidance

H Borough Secretary 30.09.17 Completed 100% Officers - The Employees’ Code of Conduct contains the 

requirements in relation to registration of personal interests 

and gifts/hospitality by officers.  It also contains the 

associated updated forms.  

Members - Completed - training on gifts and hospitality 

was delivered to members on 9th October, 2017.  The 

intranet/internet has been updated to reflect the new 

documents. 

31.12.17 

H. FINANCIAL 

GOVERNANCE 

31



AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC

Audit Committee Meeting Date:

Policy Document:

Directorate:

Accountable Cabinet Member: 

3rd September 2018

Yes

Chief Finance Officer

Cllr Brandon Eldred

1. Purpose

1.1 To present Committee with a proposed amendment to the NBC Treasury 
Management Policy. 

2. Recommendations

2.1 To consider the contents of this finance treasury management policy report.

2.2 That Audit Committee recommends Council to approve the use of property 
investments, direct and indirect, to achieve improvements in Treasury yields, 
up to a maximum investment value of £16.000M.

2.3 That Audit Committe
[...]
.1 The Council uses Link Asset Services (ex-Capita Assets) as a treasury 

adviser to the Council who, as part of their service, assist the Council in 
formulating a view on interest rates. LAS’ view is that interest rates are likely 
to remain static for at least one year, and that increases beyond this would be 
incremental. Although there are inflationary pressures, there is also 
uncertainty as to how Brexit negotiations will affect the wider economy. This 
view is supported by forecasts obtained from the Centre for Economics and 
Business Research, who anticipate no base rate increases until the end of 
2018 and then it is likely to be graduated. This means the council is unlikely to 
achieve 1.0% through deposits until 2020/21.

3.3 Treasury Investment Proposals
3.3.1 Whilst the Strategy and Policies in respect of NBC Treasury Management are 

set out in the documents approved by Full Council, the actual 
delegation/approval to enact these transactions requires clarification. 
Therefore, to ensure that the use of these investments is appropriately 
considered and approved, the following seeks to clarify the approval/ 
authorisation process.

3.3.2 Audit Committee is therefore asked to consider and recommend to Council.
a) To approve investments of up to £8.000M, in one or more indirect property 
funds and to delegate power to the Section 151 Officer, after consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder for Finance, and after receipt of advice from LAS with due 
regard to security and liquidity, to approve such investments subject to the 
limitation that funds to be invested in would be restricted to those that are 
already utilised by one or more other Local Authorities and offering in excess 
of 4% return/yield at the time that the investment is placed.
b) To approve the direct investment of up to £8.000M in commercial property 
for Treasury Yield purposes only, and to delegate authority to the Chief 
Executive, in consultation with the Section 151 Officer and the Head of 

33



Assets/Regeneration after consultation with the Leader and the Portfolio 
Holders for Finance and Assets to approve such acquisitions and disposals.

3.3.3 Investing up to £16.000M and achieving just 4.00% against the current 
average of c0.50% could improve our Treasury income by c£0.500M. It must 
be noted that from an accounting presentation view, these funds will not 
appear ‘spent’ in the reserve balances, as it is a cash/treasury approach. This 
approach prevents revenue v capital issues arising.

3.3.4 The Reserves supported by cash that will be used for such investments will 
include the General Fund and funds held in the collection fund for Business 
Rates appeals etc. These are considered to be available for longer term 
investment and cannot be used by NBC as standard forms of funding for 
capital projects.

3.4 Choices (Options)
3.3.5 Audit Committee has the choice to accept these proposals and submit a 

recommendation to Council to amend the NBC Treasury Management 
Policy/Strategy, or it can choose not to accept them, acknowledging the 
opportunity to increase income by c£0.500M would be foregone.

4. Implications (including financial implications)

4.1 Policy
4.1.1 The policy implications are contained in the body of the report.

4.2 Resources and Risk
4.2.1 NBC currently places all treasury assets (cash) in standard bank institutions. 

Whilst investing in alternative Treasury vehicles represents some risk, it has to 
be balanced with the fact that investments in banks are only underwritten by 
Government up to £85,000 (since 2016).

4.2.2 As with all investments there is an element of risk, but this will be mitigated to 
ensure that whilst a good level of yield is sought, it will not be at the detriment 
of security and liquidity.

 
4.3 Legal
4.3.1 There are no specific legal implications arising from this report.

4.4 Equality
4.4.1 There are no specific equalities implications arising from this report.

4.5 Consultees (Internal and External)
4.5.1 None at this stage.  

4.6 How the Proposals deliver Priority Outcomes
34



4.6.1 Regular reporting of the Council’s financial position helps to ensure the proper 
stewardship of the Council’s resources. Active financial management 
contributes to the delivery of value for money services, enabling public money 
to be used to maximum benefit.   

4.7 Other Implications
4.7.1 None identified.

5. Background Papers

Northampton Borough Council – Treasury Management Strategy 
General Fund Revenue Budget and Capital Programme 2018/19 and Medium Term 
Financial Plan 2018/19 – 2022/23, Appendix 5 28 February 2018
Audit Committee Report 18th June 18

Stuart McGregor
Chief Finance Officer

35


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 LGSS Internal Audit Update
	7 Update on Statement of Accounts 2016-17
	07b 2018 09 03 Northampton Borough Council - Final Accounts review Appendix final

	8 Risk Based Verification  (LGSS revenue & Benefits Service)
	Audit ABV Policy Appendices

	10 Governance Action Plan
	10A 018 09 03 Appendix 1 - August 2018 Revised Governance Action Plan V2
	10B 018 09 03 Appendix 1 - August 2018 Revised Governance Action Plan V2
	10C 018 09 03 Appendix 1 - August 2018 Revised Governance Action Plan V2

	11 Treasury Management Policy Amendment



Minutes of the meeting


NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Monday, 3 September 2018

PRESENT: Mr Ian Orrell  (Chair); Councillor Oldham (Deputy Chair); Councillors 
Oldham, M Markham, Golby, J Hill, Marriott, Stone and T Eales

1. APOLOGIES
There were none.  

2. MINUTES
The Minutes of the meeting held on the 18th June 2018 were confirmed and signed by the 
Chair as a true record. 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES
There were none. 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none. 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED

None 

6. LGSS INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE
The Audit and Risk Manager (LGSS) submitted a report which provided an update on the 
progress of the work undertaken since the last report was considered in June 2018. It was 
explained that focus was currently on the 2017-18 Plan, the 2018/19 Plan and Follow up 
Work, based on the agreed timescales for implementing audit recommendations reflected in 
the original audit report. It was explained that the approach to follow up work was to seek an 
update form designated responsible officer’s alongside collating advice to support the 
implementation of actions.

Councillor Stone requested that a diagram of the roles and fields of internal and external 
auditors be bought to a future Audit Committee to which the Chief Finance Officer agreed to. 

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted:

7. UPDATE ON STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2016-17
The Chief Finance Officer elaborated on a report which provide the Committee on the 
Statement of Accounts for 2016/17. It was explained that there had been a number of issues 
arising from the draft set of accounts previously submitted to the Committee that had 
prevented the production and sign off of the accounts by the Audit Committee and External 
Auditor

In response to a question asked by the Chair, the S151 officer explained that without the 
2016/17 accounts being signed off, many aspects of 2017/18 could not proceed.



The External Auditor explained that they had received a number of working papers for the 
SoA including the asset valuation report but that this could not be fully assessed until the 
relevant information had been inputted for2016/17 accounts on the system. 

A member of the Committee questioned whether there would be a significant risk to the 
2017/18 accounts not being closed down. He was assured that the accounts would be 
closed down and it was anticipated that the fixed assets would soon be signed off.  

The External Auditor commented that they were optimistic that the 2017/18 accounts would 
be completed and signed off smoothly as the asset value issues would have been resolved 
since the 20161/ accounts.  

The Chief Finance Officer, in response to questions asked, confirmed that it was possible for 
both the 2016/17 and 2018/18 accounts to be formerly signed off together.  

It was noted that LGSS Finance, who delivered the full range of financial services to NBC 
had produced a summary explanation of the issues that they had faced and the subsequent 
actions taken, which was appended to the report. In response to questions asked, it was 
explained that the Borough Council bought in the service from LGSS Finance whose 
systems were out of synchronisation with each other. In response to additional questions 
asked, it was noted that LGSS would be undertaking a capacity review of staff and reported 
that there had been some unique issues with a number of agency workers who had left a 
knowledge gap when they had ceased their employment. It was noted that this was a high 
risk audit and as such, it was necessary for a more in-depth approach to be taken that had 
utilised a lot of additional resources. 

Members asked for reassurances that LGSS Finance could provide the Council with a 
service that was fully resourced and it was explained that LGSS Finance believed that it had 
the expertise and could source further resources as required The Chief Finance Officer 
explained that once the Statement of Accounts for both 2016/17 and 2017/18 had been 
signed off, options would be considered for alternative service providers, should assurances 
from LGSS Finance not be provided. 

In response to questions asked by the Committee, it was explained that the Borough 
Council assets were valued individually by internal valuers and external commercial valuers, 
if there were to be a disposal, as it was essential that the Council could protect its assets 
and achieve value for money. 

The Chief Finance Officer explained that it was anticipated that the 2018/19 accounts would 
be closed down rapidly and resource’s would be focused and noted that it was not expected 
that the Statement of Accounts would not be fit for purpose by the time the Council moved to 
Unitary status. 

The Chair requested an update of ongoing work being undertaken by LGSS Finance and 
the following update was given:

 The significant audit issues that had been faced had been cleared and close to being 
closed,

 RAM(assets system) consultants had trained staff on the new system

 Revenue aspects of the Audit had progressed well and once the 2016/17 accounts 
had been closed, the 2017/18 would progress with speed. 

The Chair requested that once the Statement of Accounts were ready to be signed off, the 



Audit Committee hold an Extraordinary meeting to ensure that they be signed off as soon as 
possible.

RESOLVED:

1. That the Committee noted the issues that gave rise to the delay in the production of 
the Statement of Accounts for 2016-17.

2. That the Committee noted that lessons had been learned and improvements made to 
the processes and data that would improve the production of the 2017-18 Statement 
of Accounts and subsequent years.

 

8. RISK BASED VERIFICATION  (LGSS REVENUE & BENEFITS SERVICE)
The Service Delivery Manager (LGSS) submitted a report which sought to review the 
approach to verify claims for Housing Benefit and Council Tax Reduction and for approval of 
the Risk Based Verification (RBV) Policy. 

Members of the Committee commented that they welcomed the report and noted that the 
early signs showed that it was speeding up the system. It was explained that it would be 
fairer system and that update and monitoring of the process would be bought back to the 
Committee.

RESOLVED:

That the Audit Committee approved the proposed Risk Based Verification Policy (appended 
to the report).  

9. UPDATE ON APPOINTMENT OF INTERNAL AUDITORS
The Chief Finance Officer updated Members on the appointment of Internal Auditors. It was 
explained that PwC were no longer the Councils internal auditors and that the Council had 
awarded the contract to BDO.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee note BDO have been awarded the contract of internal auditors for the 
Council.  

10. GOVERNANCE ACTION PLAN
The Governance and Risk Manager submitted a report which outlined and updated 
members on the progress made on implementing the Council’s Governance Action Plan 
(GAP). It was noted that there were currently only 2 remaining actions that were incomplete 
and it was reported that staff were more aware of the governance arrangements and the 
processes that needed to be followed and therefore was considered no longer necessary to 
be presented at future meetings. The Chief Finance Officer explained that there had been 
issues that had been highlighted, acted upon and therefore there was no longer a need to 
review the plan constantly and that effective governance practises was bedding in well. It 
was noted that responsibility for the governance of contract management would be 
transferred to the Governance and Risk Manager.

The Committee discussed the Governance Action Plan and considered that it be necessary 
for some of the information to continue to be report to the Audit Committee. It was explained 
that the Corporate Risk Register would provide updates of some of the areas of concern and 
would act as a mechanism for continuity without the need for the GAP. It was further 
reported that the Annual Governance Statement would provide comprehensive information 



on any potential governance risks.

RESOLVED:

1. That the Committee agreed that the Governance Action plan was no longer required 
to be presented at future Audit Committee meetings.

2. That the draft Annual Governance Statement Review be presented to the Committee 
every 6 months. 

   

11. TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY AMENDMENT
The Chief Finance Officer submitted a report which sought a proposed amendment to 
Northampton Borough Council’s Treasury Management policy. It was explained that the 
amendment would allow the Council resources to work harder and would provide an 
additional income stream and deliver value for money. 

RESOLVED:

2.1 That the contents of the finance treasury management policy report be noted.
2.2 That Audit Committee recommend to Council the approval for the use of property 

investments, direct and indirect, to achieve improvements in Treasury yields, up to a 
maximum investment value of £16.000M.

2.3 That Audit Committee recommends Council to approve the delegated powers as set  
below: 

a) To approve investments of up to £8.000M, in one or more indirect property funds 
and to delegate power to the Section 151 Officer, after consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Finance, and after receipt of advice from LAS with due regard 
to security and liquidity, to approve such investments subject to the limitation that 
funds to be invested in would be restricted to those that are already utilised by one 
or more other Local Authorities and offering in excess of 4% return/yield at the time 
that the investment is placed.

b) To approve the direct investment of up to £8.000M in commercial property for 
Treasury Yield purposes only, and to delegate authority to the Chief Executive, in 
consultation with the Section 151 Officer and the Head of Assets/Regeneration 
after consultation with the Leader and the Portfolio Holders for Finance and Assets 
to approve such acquisitions and disposals.

 

The meeting concluded at 7.38pm


